

No. 18-3325

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

PASQUALE T. DEON, SR. AND MAGGIE HARDY MAGERKO,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

*v.*

DAVID M. BARASCH, KEVIN F. O'TOOLE, RICHARD G. JEWELL, SEAN LOGAN,  
KATHY M. MANDERINO, MERRITT C. REITZEL, WILLIAM H. RYAN, JR.,  
DANTE SANTONI JR., PAUL MAURO, CYRUS PITRE AND JOSH SHAPIRO,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania, No. 1:17-cv-1454 (Rambo, J.)

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER AND  
COMMON CAUSE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-  
APPELLANTS**

---

PAUL M. SMITH  
TARA MALLOY  
MEGAN P. MCALLEN  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
1411 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005

WILLIAM W. WARREN, JR.  
K. WESLEY MISHOE  
SAUL EWING ARNSTEIN & LEHR LLP  
2 North Second Street | 7th Floor  
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101  
(717) 238-7698

January 22, 2019

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <b>CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT</b> .....   | ii |
| <b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....   | v  |
| <b>STATEMENT OF INTEREST</b> .....  | 1  |
| <b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....  | 2  |
| <b>ARGUMENT</b> .....   | 5  |
| I. The Decision Below Is At Odds With Well-Settled Standards of<br>First Amendment Review .....   | 5  |
| A. Contribution restrictions are subject to “closely drawn”—<br>not strict—scrutiny. ....   | 5  |
| B. Pennsylvania was not required to allow “pervasive<br>corruption” within its gaming industry before taking steps<br>to prevent it. ....   | 9  |
| II. Section 1513 Is Supported by Compelling Anticorruption<br>Interests that the District Court Ignored .....   | 14 |
| A. Contribution restrictions are a critical feature of laws<br>targeting pay-to-play corruption and have been widely<br>upheld on that basis.....   | 14 |
| B. The prospect of pay-to-play corruption in the monopoly<br>gaming industry is no less acute because participants are<br>termed “licensees.” .....   | 22 |
| C. The pay-to-play corruption concerns targeted by Section<br>1513 are well-founded and evidenced in the record. ....   | 25 |
| III. Section 1513 Is Independently Justified by Pennsylvania’s<br>Interest in Preventing the Appearance of Corruption and<br>Preserving Public Confidence in Democratic Self-Government.... | 32 |
| <b>CONCLUSION</b> .....   | 35 |

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 37**  
**CERTIFICATE OF CONCURRENCE TO FILE BRIEF ..... 38**  
**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 39**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>1A Auto, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 105 N.E.3d 1175 (Mass. 2018).....  | 8             |
| <i>Ball v. Madigan</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 1004 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....   | 21            |
| <i>Blount v. SEC</i> , 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....  | 12            |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....  | 3, 5, 9       |
| <i>Cal. Med. Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981) .....   | 9             |
| <i>Casino Ass’n of La. v. State ex rel. Foster</i> , 820 So.2d 494<br>(La. 2002) .....                        | 18, 20        |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....   | 1, 7, 8, 33   |
| <i>DePaul v. Commonwealth</i> , 969 A.2d 536 (Pa. 2009).....  | 21, 25, 26    |
| <i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003) .....  | 3, 5, 6, 10   |
| <i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431<br>(2001).....                              | 9             |
| <i>Green Party of Connecticut v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 189 (2d Cir.<br>2010).....                           | 1, 16         |
| <i>Lair v. Motl</i> , 873 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2017).....  | 13            |
| <i>Lodge No. 5 of Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Philadelphia</i> ,<br>763 F.3d 358 (3d Cir. 2014)..... | 5, 6          |
| <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....  | 1, 9, 12      |
| <i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....  | 33            |
| <i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011) .....   | 11, 16, 35    |

*Ognibene v. Parkes*, 599 F. Supp. 2d 434 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 12

*Petition of Soto*, 565 A.2d 1088 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1989)..... 20

*Preston v. Leake*, 660 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2011) ..... 16

*Reynolds v. Sims*, 377 U.S. 533 (1964) ..... 33

*Schiller Park Colonial Inn, Inc. v. Berz*, 349 N.E.2d 61 (Ill. 1976) ..... 16

*Stromberg v. California*, 283 U.S. 359 (1931) ..... 33

*United States v. Danielczyk*, 683 F.3d 611 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 8

*Wagner v. FEC*, 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) (en banc) ..... *passim*

*Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar*, 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015)..... 7

*Yamada v. Snipes*, 786 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 1, 16

**Pennsylvania Statutes and Legislative Materials:**

Pennsylvania Horse Race Development and Gaming Act, 4 Pa. C.S. § 1101 *et seq.*:

4 Pa. C.S. § 1102(1) ..... 28

4 Pa. C.S. § 1102(10.2) ..... 25, 34

4 Pa. C.S. § 1102(11) ..... 31, 32, 35

4 Pa. C.S. § 1307 ..... 24

4 Pa. C.S. § 1202(b)(20)..... 24

4 Pa. C.S. § 1325(a) ..... 24

4 Pa. C.S. § 1513 ..... *passim*

25 Pa. Stat. § 3253 ..... 8

H. Leg. Journal, 194th Assemb., 2010 Sess. (Pa. Jan. 6, 2010) ..... 31

S. Legis. Journal, 193rd Assemb., 2009 Sess. (Pa. Dec. 16, 2009) ..... 22

S. 862, 190th Leg., 2005 Sess. (Pa. 2006) ..... 27

**Federal, State, and Municipal Statutes:**

52 U.S.C. § 30119..... 14, 15

Ind. Code § 4-33-10-2.1 ..... 16, 17

Iowa Code § 99F.6(4)(a) ..... 16

La. Stat. Ann. § 18:1505.2(L) ..... 16

L.A., Cal., City Charter § 470(c)(12) ..... 14

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 23K, § 46..... 16

Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-237 ..... 16

Mich. Comp. Law § 432.207b(4)..... 16, 17

Mich. Comp. Law § 432.207b(5)..... 16, 17

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 49-1476.01 ..... 16, 17

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 5:12-138 ..... 16

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 5:12-1(b)(6) ..... 17

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 3-702(18) ..... 14, 15

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 3-703(1-a) ..... 14

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 3-703(1-b) ..... 14

Va. Code Ann. § 59.1-375..... 16

Va. Code Ann. § 59.1-376(D) ..... 16

**Additional Materials:**

Angela Couloumbis, *Ex-Official pleads Guilty in Turnpike Scandal*, Phil. Inquirer (Nov. 13, 2014), [http://www.philly.com/philly/news/20141114\\_Rubin\\_pleads\\_guilty\\_in\\_turnpike\\_scandal\\_and\\_avoids\\_jail\\_time.html](http://www.philly.com/philly/news/20141114_Rubin_pleads_guilty_in_turnpike_scandal_and_avoids_jail_time.html) ..... 31

Bill Toland, *Rendell Gets Big Jump in 2nd Term Bid*, Pitt. Post-Gazette (June 18, 2005), <https://www.post-gazette.com/news/politics-state/2005/06/18/Rendell-gets-big-jump-in-2nd-term-bid/stories/200506180162> ..... 30

Donald Linky, *New Jersey Governor Brendan Byrne: The Man Who Couldn't Be Bought* (2014) ..... 17

Douglas M. Walker & Peter T. Calcagno, *Casinos and Political Corruption in the United States: A Granger Causality Analysis*, 45 Applied Econ. 4781 (2013)..... 18

FEC MUR 7099 (Suffolk Constr.) (2017), <https://www.fec.gov/data/legal/matter-under-review/7099> ..... 15

Grand Jury Report No. 1, *In Re Thirty-First Statewide Investigating Grand Jury, No. CP-02-MD-1124-2009* (Pa. C.P. Allegheny Cnty.) (May 19, 2011) ..... 28, 29, 30

Jay S. Albanese, *Creating Legal Versus Illegal Gambling Businesses: How Proper Government Regulation Makes a Difference*, in Dual Markets 305 (E. Savona et al., eds. 2017) ..... 19

Joseph Ryan & Bill Ruthhart, *Gambling Interests Cover Their Bets with Campaign Contributions*, Chi. Trib. (July 24, 2011), <https://www.chicagotribune.com/news/ct-met-gambling-money-20110724-story.html>..... 27

Kate Giammarise, *Ex-State Legislator Marc Gergely Sentenced to 18 Months House Arrest Stemming from Gambling Probe*, Pitt. Post-Gazette (Dec. 11, 2017), <https://www.post-gazette.com/news/politics-state/2017/12/11/Marc-Gergely-sentenced-Pennsylvania-legislature-house-representative-conspiracy-gambling-white-oak-democrat-Ronald-Porky-Melocchi/stories/201712110105>..... 32

Mark Scolforo, *Ex-Treasurer Gets Prison in Campaign Donor Extortion Case*, U.S. News (Aug. 28, 2018), <https://www.usnews.com/news/best-states/pennsylvania/articles/2018-08-28/ex-pennsylvania-treasurer-sentenced-to-2-years-in-prison> ..... 31



Nat'l Gambling Impact Study Comm'n Final Report (1999),  
<https://govinfo.library.unt.edu/ngisc/reports/3.pdf> ..... 18, 26

State Comm'n of Investigation, *Report and Recommendations on  
Casino Gambling* (1977), [http://www.state.nj.us/sci/pdf/  
Casino%20Gambling.pdf](http://www.state.nj.us/sci/pdf/Casino%20Gambling.pdf) ..... 17

Stephanie A. Martz, Note, *Legalized Gambling and Public  
Corruption: Removing the Incentive to Act Corruptly, or, Teaching  
an Old Dog New Tricks*, 13 J.L. & Pol. 453 (1997) ..... 20

William N. Thompson & Catherine Prentice, *Should Casinos Exist  
as Monopolies or Should Casinos Be In Open Markets?*, 4 UNLV  
Gaming L.J. 39 (2013) ..... 24

*Woodlands Fayette, LLC (Nemacolin): Hearing Before the Gaming  
Control Board* (Sept. 8, 2010), [https://gamingcontrolboard.pa.gov/  
files/meetings/Meeting\\_Transcript\\_20100908\\_Public\\_Input\\_Hear  
ing\\_Woodlands\\_Fayette\\_LLC.pdf](https://gamingcontrolboard.pa.gov/files/meetings/Meeting_Transcript_20100908_Public_Input_Hearing_Woodlands_Fayette_LLC.pdf) ..... 25
